

19.11.2025

Item No.49

Ct.No.35

dc.

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS JURISDICTION

C.R.M. (M) 1381 of 2025

In Re : An Application for bail under Section 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 corresponding to Section 483 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

And

In Re : **Samir Halder @ Samir Kumar Halder**
... Petitioner.

Mr. Satadru Lahiri,
Mr. Amanul Islam,
Mr. Sourav Mukherjee,
Mr. Safdar Azam,
Mr. Gourav Roy
... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Sandipan Ganguly, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Saryati Datta
... For the State.

Mr. Sabyasachi Banerjee, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Prabir Adhya,
Ms. Pragya Banerjee ... For the *de facto* complainant.

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioner prays for bail because of custody of the present petitioner for 3 years 6 months and the factum that two of the absconding accused have been very recently arrested and the recall of the witnesses who have already been examined would take place.

Learned senior advocate appearing for the *de facto* complainant opposes the prayer for bail and draws the attention of the Court to the statement of the relevant witnesses substantiating the case made out by the investigating officer of the case.

Learned senior advocate appearing for the State intends to continue his argument on the next date.

In view of the aforesaid, list the bail application under the same heading on 3rd December, 2025.

All concerned parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)