

10.12.2025
Court No.35.
D/L. 03.
Rakib

CRM (M) 1381 of 2025

In Re: An Application for Bail under Section 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973/Under Section 483 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

And

In the matter of : Samir Halder @ Samir Kumar Halder.

.....Petitioner.

Mr. Satadru Lahiri
Mr. Amanul Islam
Mr. Sourav Mukherjee
Mr. Safdar Azam

.....for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sandiptan Ganguly, Sr. Adv,
Mr. Saryati Datta

.....for the State.

Mr. Sabyasachi Banerjee, Sr. Adv,
Mr. Prabir Adhuya
Ms. Pragya Banerjee

....for the De-facto complainant.

Learned senior advocate appearing for the CID, West Bengal has submitted a report, let the same be kept with the record.

Report reflects that 44 prosecution witnesses have already been examined. However, the same has been disputed by the learned advocate appearing for the petitioner. There are other submissions in the report.

Since the number of witnesses which have been examined is disputed by the learned advocate for the petitioner, let a supplementary affidavit be filed narrating the number of witnesses examined as also all the order-sheets from the Month of June, 2025.

List the bail application under the same heading on 17th of December, 2025.

All parties shall act in terms of server copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)