

**06.02.2026**  
Court No.35.  
D/L. 13.  
Kausik

**CRM (M) 1381 of 2025**

In Re: An Application for Bail under Section 483 of the Bharatiya  
Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023/ Section 439 of the Code of  
Criminal Procedure, 1973.

And

**In the matter of : Samir Halder @ Samir Kumar Halder**

**.....Petitioner.**

Mr. Satadru Lahiri  
Mr. Amanul Islam  
Mr. Sourav Mukherjee  
Mr. Raja Das

.....for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sabyasachi Banerjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sunny Nandy  
Mr. Anand Jha  
Ms. Yamini Tiwari

....for the Defacto-complainant.

Mr. Sandipan Ganguly, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Saryati Datta

.....for the State.

Learned advocate for the petitioner, defacto  
complainant and the State is present.

Learned advocate for the petitioner submits after 35  
witnesses were examined a set of accused persons have been  
arrested and the said accused persons have been granted bail  
and prosecution is to recall such witnesses for further progress  
of the trial. In the meantime, the present petitioners are in  
custody for 3 years and 8 months.

Be that as it may, Mr. Datta, learned Advocate appearing for the State submits that Mr. Ganguly, learned Senior Counsel is otherwise engaged.

Let this bail application appear on 13.02.2026 under the same heading.

All parties shall act in terms of server copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court.

Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance with all requisite formalities.

**(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)**